of the Company comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (”IFRSs”) and interpretations adopted by the
International Accounting Standards Board.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 30 September 2011.

Basis of measurement

The financial report is prepared on the accruals basis and the historical cost basis.  The functional and presentation
currency of the Company and the Group is the Australian Dollar.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial
statements, and have been applied consistently by the Group.

With the introduction of a single and standardised accounting package across the Group, the components of the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as reported have been modified to represent more relevant and more
detailed information. The comparative figures for 2010 have been restated to these categories, without any change to the
level of reported gross income and gross expenditure. Changes to the 2010results as previously reported are as follows:

Continuing Operations

As reported –
prior report

$

Re-
classification

$

As reported –
this report

$

Revenue  35,358,068  (253,000)  35,105,068
Other income  49,802  253,000  302,802

Employee benefits expense   (20,650,177)  -  (20,650,177)
Equipment-related expense   (3,416,185)  -  (3,416,185)
Occupancy expense  (2,492,086)  -  (2,492,086)
Consumables expense  (2,740,591)  -  (2,740,591)
Interest expense  (458,576)  -  (458,576)
Depreciation & amortisation expense  (1,514,603)  -  (1,514,603)
Other expenses  (3,175,585)  2,070,262  (1,105,323)
Management fees  -  (1,039,143)  (1,039,143)
Telecommunications expense  -  (832,750)  (832,750)
Computer, IT and support expense  -  (296,920)  (296,920)
Marketing expense  (244,666)  244,666  -
Insurance expense  -  (233,635)  (233,635)
Bad debt expense  (87,520)  87,520  -

Profit before income tax  627,881  -  627,881

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

24

N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S
f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d 3 0 J u n e 2 0 1 1

(c) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that

[…]

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 1,201,354  679,740
Financial liabilities (2,370,145)  (2,821,114)

 (1,168,791)  (2,141,374)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. The reasonable change has been calculated on the basis of historical changes in
interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis included a review of
current volatility factors in the market and has resulted in management believing that there are reasonable grounds to
retain the methods and assumptions from the previous period as unchanged.

 Profit or loss  Equity

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2011 (11,688) 11,688 (11,688) 11,688

30 June 2010 (21,414) 21,414  (21,414) 21,414

The disclosure is shown before the application of any tax effect.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

42

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 1 1

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (cont’d)

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models
based on estimated future cash flows. The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

21. COMMITMENTS
2011

$
 2010

$

Property and facility operating lease commitments

Future operating lease rentals not provided for in the financial statements
and payable:

[…]

4. Julsan Pty Ltd <Ponte Super Fund A/C> 1,713,637 6.77
5. Steven John McCarthy 1,500,000 5.93
6. Michael Frank Manford <Atlo Superfund Account> 1,035,375 4.09
7. Bimedent Pty Ltd <Discretionary A/C> 750,000 2.96
8. Thomas Williams 650,000 2.57
9. Matthew Kenneth Gibbs 625,000 2.47
10. T.T Nicholls Pty Ltd <Superannuation Account> 582,769 2.30
11. Jasper Hill Resources Pty Ltd <T Account> 537,314 2.12
12. Novander Pty Ltd 500,000 1.98
13. John Conidi <Conidi Super Fund A/C> 409,091 1.62
14. John Conidi <Conidi Super Plan A/C> 407,761 1.61
15. Dominik Henry Kucera 407,761 1.61
16. Rhett Anthony John Morson <Bomimo Family A/C> 407,761 1.61
17. Thang Pty Ltd 407,761 1.61
18. Nicola & Giannina Conidi <Nick & Jan Conidi S/F A/C> 403,990 1.60
19. Stephen James Meddis 399,105 1.58
20. P Ewart Investments Pty Ltd  362,819 1.43

 17,724,136 70.03

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52

S H A R E H O L D E R  I N F O R M A T I O N  ( c o n t ’ d )

Distribution schedules

A distribution of each class of equity security as at 29 September 2011:

Fully paid ordinary shares  Options exercisable at $0.05 each on or before 30 April 2012

Range Holders Units % Range Holders Units %

1 - 1,000 6 1,214 0.00  1 - 1,000 7 5,402 0.02
1,001 - 5,000 12 40,040 0.01  1,001 - 5,000 16 47,741 0.19
5,001 - 10,000 44 419,990 0.14  5,001 - 10,000 11 84,367 0.33

10,001 - 100,000 174 8,161,548 2.69  10,001 - 100,000 33 1,610,289 6.36
100,001 - Over 161 295,104,017 97.16  100,001 - Over 47 23,562,769 93.09

Total  7 303,726,809 100.00 Total   114 25,310,568 100.00

Substantial shareholders

The names of substantial shareholders and the number of shares to which each substantial shareholder and their
associates have a relevant interest, as disclosed in substantial shareholding notices given to the Company, are set out
below:

Substantial shareholder Number of Shares

Peter Hunt & Jeanette Hunt  31,949,072
Idinoc Pty Ltd  26,241,461
Monaco Bond Pty Ltd  25,408,656
Nick Conidi Pty Ltd  23,246,435
Ms Stella Ha 17,734,752
Bond Street Custodians Limited 17,157,600
Gia Chau Pty Ltd 15,734,752

Unmarketable parcels

Holdings less than a marketable parcel of ordinary shares (being 15,625 as at 29 September2011):